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This is a well written paper and uses an important source of information from primary care 
practitioners. It is important to determine the prevalence of pelvic floor disorders as they 
are more common than appreciated and there is not enough research done to support 
women dealing with these conditions. My comments/suggestions are minor. 
 
Background 
The background is clearly written and supports the research question. 
RESPONSE: Thanks for this comment. 
 
1. Maybe more detail on the age differences amongst pelvic floor disorders would be 
helpful. 
 
RESPONSE: The epidemiology of women's pelvic floor disorders is not well described. In 
general, all three (UI, FI and POP) increase with age, however all can occur around or 
after childbirth. The most well described condition is UI, perhaps because it is the most 
common of the three disorders, and perhaps least embarrassing for women. 
It would be useful to be able to study the epidemiology of pelvic floor disorders in family 
medicine. It was certainly a goal when we started this study, to continue our work by 
exploring the epidemiology of pelvic floor disorders in family medicine. 
 
Methods 
The study design is appropriate, and the methods are well described. 
 
2. My main comment is the including an age of over 18 for the algorithms. Similarly, to 
other disease identifying algorithms (dementia, osteoarthritis), maybe a focus on women 
over 50 or 45 years of age may be more appropriate. Now doubt there are younger 
women who suffer from pelvic floor disorders but is the prevalence lower for a younger 
group. The etiology may also be different for younger women. This may improve the 
sensitivity/specificity of the algorithms as well. 
 
RESPONSE: We had many discussions about these issues during the design of our 
study. We wanted to include younger women in this study, because we wished to be able 
to apply the algorithms to research in adult women, not only in older women. Younger 
women can experience incontinence (fecal and urinary), with incontinence commonly 
occurring during and after pregnancy: the etiology is certainly different, but the symptoms 
are similarly unpleasant and impactful. It is certainly true that the prevalence of 
incontinence increases among older women. 
 
3. I think the sampling of the EMR charts is appropriate for a validation study, but 
technically not a random sample with a targeted sample over 55 years (which I agree 
with) and then the addition of 50 fecal incontinence cases. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for highlighting this issue. We have refined the sampling section as 
follows: the sampling section is now called "Sampling of EMR charts", and the description 
as follows: ". . . . with 10% of EMR charts selected randomly from those <55 years, and 
90% selected randomly from GE 55 years old. We have also explained that the additional 
50 FI cases were randomly selected from patients with FI" (page 7 to 8). 
 
4. This validation method starts with preliminary codes, medications and free text terms to 



define a case definition. This preliminary case definition was applied to the records and 
then refined. Maybe a little more detail on how much refinement was made at this stage? 
Then the finalized case definitions were tested on a set of records to see how well they 
could identify cases (N=1050) and the performance of the case definition was assessed. 
This is a little different from starting with a random sample, identifying cases from the 
sample (ie a reference standard) and then testing different algorithms against this. I think 
providing some detail on how the first case definitions changes after they were applied to 
the whole eligible group would be helpful. 
There are different ways to validate algorithms and the method used in this paper is 
appropriate. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for this suggestion. We have provided additional information about 
the development and refinement of the algorithms and the reference standards (pages 5 
to 8). 
 
Results 
The results are well described, including details on where 150 cases were not included in 
the validation work. The results are also presented in a fair way, recognizing the 
limitations of some algorithms. 
RESPONSE: Thanks for these comments. 
 
Discussion and conclusions. 
Good discussion and limitations are mentioned. 
5. Maybe some discussion about other validation methods on how this differs (though I 
appreciate word counts may limit this). 
 
RESPONSE: We agree that the we could include a statement about other validation 
methods - such as patient surveys using practice surveys, or population surveys. Those 
surveys might achieve more accurate estimates of prevalence of pelvic floor disorders, 
although it seems that bias can impact such surveys, with poor response rates and 
symptomatic individuals being more likely to respond than those unaffected by symptoms. 
We have not added this to the discussion because of word limitations, but would be 
happy to do so. 
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In this paper entitled "Developing and Testing the Validity of Case Definitions Pelvic Floor 
Disorders in Women Who Consult Primary Care Clinics: Retrospective Study Using 
Primary Care Electronic Medical Records", authors tried to develop and validate 
symptom-based case definitions for women's pelvic floor disorders - urinary incontinence 
(UI), fecal incontinence (FI), and pelvic organ prolapse (POP). The topic addressed is 
very relevant for the public health, the epidemiological and clinical research. However, 
some points and methodological details need to be considered to improving the present 
report. 
 
Abstract 
1. I suggest using the active voice in the section of methods 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for this suggestion. After making these changes, we agree this 
improves the abstract (pages 2-3). 
 
2. It would be more informative to report the accuracy measures for each of three 
women's pelvic floor disorders studied. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks, we have made this change (page 2). 
 
Introduction 
No comments. 
 



Methods 
3. I suggest using the active voice to report what authors did in this section. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for this helpful comment. We have revised the methods section 
accordingly (page 5). 
 
4. Please, report the following information at the end of methods section: Ethics approval 
was provided by the Universities of Edmonton (Health Research Ethics Board 
Pro00045914) and Calgary (Conjoint Health Research Committee REB14-0236). 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks, we have moved this statement to the end of the methods section, 
now page 9. 
 
5. In the development section, authors tried to report a few information on the 
development of case definition algorithms. However, it is not sufficiently clear. It would 
have been interesting to describe with details the process of the development of case 
definition algorithms. Indeed, 1) the main steps of development process have to be stated 
and described; 2) the parameters considered for the refinement of algorithms until 
satisfaction have to be described; and 3) the final version of algorithms have to be 
reported for each disorder studied. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for highlighting these issues so clearly and providing a structure for 
describing the process of development of the case definition algorithms. We have revised 
the paper to incorporate these suggestions. (pages 5 to 6). The algorithms themselves 
appear in Appendix A. 
 
6. In the validation section, authors should: 1) describe the inclusion and exclusion criteria 
of study participants; 2) inform on the sampling including the type and percentage 
considered; 3) describe the data sources used and their quality proofs supported by 
appropriate and relevant bibliographic references; 4) define the reference standard 
considered for each disorder supported by relevant bibliographic references; and 5) elicit 
and describe the main steps of validation process. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for suggesting this structure to report our validation activities. We 
feel we have done what we can in reporting these items, however we are missing several 
of them, because our work is new - including the reference standard. In particularly there 
is a gap in availability of bibliographic references related to the reference standard. This 
paper when published will, we hope, go some way to addressing those methodological 
gaps. 
 
7. In the validation section, authors reported that an electronic data collection tool was 
developed to facilitate EMR data abstraction. It would be useful to describe how the 
electronic collection tool was developed and to report its final version used in an 
supplementary document. This latter should be referenced in the manuscript. 
 
RESPONSE: The "tool" was essentially a computer list of all the specific terms described 
in Appendix A, with check boxes beside each item. The tool included a "page" for each 
section of the chart (with the relevant specific terms contained in each. We have not 
currently added the tool as an appendix, but we can certainly add a screenshot if 
necessary. Because the tool was so comprehensive, it provided the reviewers with a 
structure to their reviews, helping to remind us to search all parts of the EMR. We have 
added further details about this on page 6. If the editor feels it is necessary, we can add a 
screenshot of one page of the tool. 
 
8. On the page 10 (lines 24-29), authors reported that Inter-rater reliability (IRR) was 
tested among the three principal reviewers using a subsample of 10 charts from one 
specific EMR (weighted to include at least one case for each definition). It would have 
been useful authors report how they determined that the inter-rater reliability test was 
conclusive. 



 
RESPONSE: Thanks for this point. We have added this point (middle paragraph, page 7). 
 
9. It would be important to report the information on how the accuracy diagnostic 
measures were calculated. If possible, I suggest also to estimate the Area Under the 
curve (AUC) and the statistic C for each of three disorders studied. Finally, authors 
should report how they dealt with the undetermined cases. 
 
RESPONSE: Cases were defined as having a condition (UI, FI or POP) if there was at 
least one mention of an indicative symptom anywhere in the EMR that indicated one of 
the conditions. For the algorithms, the definition was applied as described (see appendix 
A) using automated electronic review. For the reference standard the definition related to 
actual remote review of all aspects of the patient's chart by the reviewers. Thus for each 
definition, UI, FI or POP (algorithm or reference standard), the outcomes for each 
definition could be positive for a condition, or negative if that condition did not appear in 
the EMR. 
The description of data analysis and how we assessed validity are on page 8 of the 
manuscript. 
 
10. On the page 11 (lines 33-34), the reference number 14 doesn’t seem relevant. 
Please, remove it. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for noting this. The reference is cited to demonstrate that we had 
adhered to the recommendation of reporting four measures of validity that are necessary 
in reporting case definitions (sensitivity, specificity, positive and negative predictive 
values) (page 8). 
 
Results 
11. In this section, I suggest to report: 1) more information on the characteristics of study 
population; and 2) accuracy measures and their 95% confidence intervals for each of 
three disorders studied. 
 
RESPONSE: Thanks for this comment, we described only the basic information we had 
for the study population - Table 1 includes setting (urban/rural), patient age (mean and 
range) (page 18). We have added the full values of the accuracy measures in the text 
(page 9). 
 
Discussion 
12. It would have been very interesting to discuss the particular reasons that could 
explain the low accuracy measures observed for the fecal incontinence (FI) and prolapse 
of pelvic organs (POP). What were elements and/or contexts favorable for the 
development of urinary incontinence (UI) algorithm but not for the ones of fecal 
incontinence (FI) and prolapse of pelvic organs (POP)? 
 
RESPONSE: The most obvious difference between UI and FI/POP is the few 
occurrences of UI and POP In particular, FI and POP algorithm definitions identified fewer 
cases compared to the chart review and provided better diagnostic accuracy in terms of 
PPV. 
For UI, sensitivity was high but PPV was low, indicating that cases or UI were less likely 
to be accurately identified by the algorithm. However the sensitivity and specificity were 
greater than 70% (the pre-defined standard) and NPV was 94.4%, indicating that the 
definitions would be useful for epidemiologic studies. Further text has also been included 
in the manuscript to address concerns about possible misclassification associated with 
the UI algorithm (pages 9,10 and 12). 
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